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THEODORE STOOKEY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  11-1291 EM



)

STATE BOARD OF EMBALMERS AND 
)

FUNERAL DIRECTORS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
We grant Theodore Stookey’s application for registration as an apprentice funeral director (“application”). 
Procedure


On June 21, 2011, Stookey filed his complaint appealing the decision by the State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (“Board”) to deny his application.  The Board answered the complaint on July 28, 2011.  We held a hearing on the complaint on September 13, 2011.  Thomas B. Harvey represented Stookey, and Assistant Attorney General Ross Brown represented the Board.  This case became ready for our decision on November 14, 2011, when reply briefs were due.

Findings of Fact

1. On March 13, 2011, Stookey filed his application with the Board.
2. Stookey answered “yes” to the following application questions:

Have you ever been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a pleas of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States whether or not sentence was imposed (includes suspended imposition of sentence (SIS)).  If yes, explain fully.

Have you ever been addicted to or used in excess, alcohol or any prescription drugs or illegal chemical substances?  If yes, explain fully.

Have you ever been arrested, charged with, found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere by a court (including a municipal court), pled guilty or nolo contendere to any traffic offense resulting from or related to the use of drugs or alcohol, whether or not sentence was imposed including a suspended imposition of sentence (SIS)?  If yes, explain fully.

3. On May 25, 2011, the Board denied his application, and he appealed to this Commission on June 21, 2011.
4. Prior to seeking registration as an apprentice funeral director, Stookey had an extensive history of drug use and criminal activity during his early adult years.
5. Stookey’s illegal drug use began with marijuana, but by his twenties had progressed to harder drugs such as heroin.  

6. Stookey’s criminal activity kept pace with his illegal drug use. 

7. On June 15, 1995, Stookey pled guilty in the 21st Judicial Circuit, St. Louis County, to the Class C felony of receiving stolen property in violation of § 570.080.

8. On July 21, 1997, Stookey pled guilty in the 21st Judicial Circuit, St. Louis County, to the Class C felony of possession or control of a controlled substance in violation of 
§ 195.202 and the Class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia in violation of 
§ 195.233.
9. On February 26, 1998, Stookey pled guilty in the 21st Judicial Circuit, St. Louis County, to the Class C felony of forgery in violation of § 570.090.1(4).

10. On May 6, 1999, Stookey pled guilty in the 22nd Judicial Circuit, City of St. Louis, to the Class A misdemeanor of assault in the 3rd degree in violation of § 565.070.
11. On June 13, 2002, Stookey pled guilty in the 21st Judicial Circuit, St. Louis County, to the Class C felony of receiving stolen property in violation of § 570.080.

12. On September 6, 2006, Stookey pled guilty in the 11th Judicial Circuit, St. Charles County, to the Class C felony of stealing in violation of § 570.030.

13. During his last period of incarceration, Stookey made a decision to end his illegal drug use.  

14. Stookey has successfully completed his parole and has remained sober for more than five years.
15. Stookey is currently employed as a driver in a livery company that services most of the funeral homes in the St. Louis metropolitan area.

16. He has worked for this company for nearly three years and is one of the company’s most reliable employees.

17. Many funeral directors specifically request Stookey to work on their accounts because of his professionalism and ability to appropriately interact with grieving families.

18. Due to Stookey’s reliability and job performance, he also has been given managerial responsibilities by the owner of the livery company.  

19.  The owners of the company trust Stookey unreservedly and have given him keys to their house and business.  He is also relied upon to manage the company when they are away, to receive payments on behalf of the company, and to use a company car and phone.
20. Stookey considers the funeral industry to be a resource for self improvement and inspiration as he is provided increasing job responsibilities and exposed to a variety people with differing religious beliefs and practices.

21. He actively seeks professional training to further himself in the funeral industry and to gain skills that permit him to serve his community.  
22. On August 26, 2010, he completed 18 hours of mass fatalities incident response training in Springfield, Missouri.
23. Even after the Board had denied his application for registration as an apprentice funeral director, Stookey continued working toward his goal of working in the funeral industry to serve his community.  On June 6, 2011, he obtained three hours of training in Chemical Suicide: Information for Emergency Responders.  On June 7, 2011, the Missouri Funeral Directors and Embalmers Association (“MFDEA”) recognized Stookey for his volunteer work during the Joplin tornado disaster as a part of the MFDEA – Disaster Response Team.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  As the applicant, Stookey has the burden to show his entitlement to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is Stookey’s application.  In so doing, we exercise the same authority as the Board,
 and we simply decide the application anew.

When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  In its answer, the Board does not challenge that 
Stookey meets the qualifications for licensure under §§ 333.041 and 333.042.  Instead, the Board cites its discretionary authority to deny registration under § 333.330.1, which provides:  “The Board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration . . . required under this chapter for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.”  As specific causes for denial, the Board’s answer cites paragraphs (1) and (2) of § 333.330.2: 

(1)  Use of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; [and]
(2)  The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense involving a controlled substance, or for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence[.]
Paragraph (1) – Use of Controlled Substance
The Board asserts that Stookey’s past illegal use of controlled substances is cause to deny his application.  We disagree.  Stookey no longer illegally uses controlled substances and has been sober for more than five years.  Consequently, we cannot find that Stookey’s use of controlled substances presently impairs his ability to perform the work of an apprentice funeral director.  Nor does the evidence establish that Stookey’s past use of controlled substances has resulted in any permanent physical or mental impairment preventing him from performing the work of an apprentice funeral director.  Therefore, we do not find cause to deny Stookey’s application under § 333.330.1 and .2(1).
Paragraph (2) – Criminal Offenses

The Board asserts that Stookey’s criminal convictions are cause to deny his application.  We agree.  Stookey pled guilty to two crimes involving controlled substances, four crimes in 
which fraud
 or dishonesty
 was an essential element, and one crime in which an act of violence was an essential element.  We further find that crimes involving fraud or dishonesty to be reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of an apprentice funeral director because apprentice funeral directors are entrusted with caring for the property and bodily remains of others.  Therefore, there is cause to deny Stookey’s application under § 333.330.1 and .2(2).

Discretion


We have found cause to deny Stookey’s application under § 333.330.1 and .2(2).  But 
§ 333.330.1 states the Board “may” refuse to issue any certificate of registration where such cause for denial exists.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  This Commission is vested with the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.


We are mindful that the primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public
 and that “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  Nevertheless, the public policy of Missouri is that those rehabilitated from the commission of wrongful conduct that has resulted in convictions can obtain licensure.
  Among the facts we consider are “the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the 
conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.”
  Moreover, an applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.


Stookey pled guilty to several serious crimes that are reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of an apprentice funeral director.  Stookey committed these crimes over a lengthy period of time from five to fourteen years ago.  The fact that the crimes were related to Stookey’s concurrent abuse of heroin and other illegal drugs does not in any way mitigate the damage that such crimes have on his application.  Under these circumstances, the Board’s decision to deny Stookey’s application reflects an admirable degree of caution and concern for the public.


Nevertheless, we have benefitted from substantial evidence produced at our hearing that the Board did not have when making its decision.  This additional evidence has persuaded us that Stookey has acknowledged the wrongfulness of his past conduct and embraced a new moral code.  His behavior in the last five years has not only been law abiding, but has demonstrated a genuine interest in providing service to his community beyond just that of making a living.  A number of witnesses in the funeral director industry testified on behalf of Stookey concerning their complete trust and confidence in his character and their belief that he could make a valuable contribution to their profession.  While acknowledging the thoughtful consideration given to Stookey’s application by the Board, we find this new evidence compels us to exercise our discretion differently.  Therefore, we grant Stookey’s application. 
Summary

While we do find cause to deny Stookey’s application under § 333.330.1 and .2(2), we exercise our discretion in Stookey’s favor and grant his application. 

SO ORDERED on May 11, 2012.


_________________________________



MARY E. NELSON
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